PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daimler AG	07/21/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cree, Inc.
Street Address:	4600 Silicon Drive
City:	Durham
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27703

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5747831
Patent Number:	6429459
Patent Number:	6285046
Patent Number:	6501145
Patent Number:	6949401
Patent Number:	6383902
Patent Number:	5856231

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500927956

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

gyb99@venable.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Venable LLP Address Line 1: 575 7th Street NW

WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 31440-279133

PATENT

REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0385

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Kinberg	
Total Attachments: 3 source=AssignmentScheduleA_B#page1.tif source=AssignmentScheduleA_B#page2.tif source=AssignmentScheduleA_B#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0386

Attorney Docket Numbers: 31440-279133

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENTS

WHEREAS <u>Daimler AG</u>, <u>Stuttgart</u>, <u>GERMANY</u>, hereinafter referred to as the assignor, is the owner of the entire patent, title and interest of the United States Letters Patents set forth on the attached Schedule "A", and the inventions disclosed therein;

AND WHEREAS Daimler AG has an ownership interest in the United States Letters Patent set forth on the attached Schedule "B", and the invention disclosed therein;

AND WHEREAS <u>Cree, Inc., 4600 Silicon Drive Durham, North Carolina 27703</u>, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring all of Daimler AG's rights, title and interest in and to said patents and inventions, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof:

NOW THIS WITNESSES, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by said assignee to the assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, its entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said patents and inventions, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof; said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said assignee, or said assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all continuations, divisions, renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

The assignment includes the transfer of the right which the assignor has or may have in recovering damages for past infringement of the said patents.

EXECUTED, this 21th	day of _	July	, 2009.
Assignor: Daimler AG	10/	Mantind-Bey	/
By: (.V. bela)	MO	Manting Day	
By: i.V. Eschbach Name: Arnold Eschbach	1	i.V. Mantwill-Beyer Jennifer Mantwill-Beye	r
Title: Authoriz	zed Represen	tatives	

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0387

Attorney Docket Numbers: 31440-279133

Schedule "A"

Issue Date
05/05/1998
08/06/2002
09/04/2001
12/31/2002
09/27/2005
05/07/2002

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0388

Attorney Docket Numbers: 31440-279133

Schedule "B"

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
5,856,231	01/05/1999

#1044750

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0389

RECORDED: 08/04/2009